

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/24/2024 2:27 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 1028971

SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON No. 580578-II

GEORGE R. "RUSTY" GILL, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

HILLIER, SCHEIBMEIR, KELLY & SATTERFIELD, P.S., a
Washington Professional Services Corporation, and
MARK C. SCHEIBMEIR, Individually and on Behalf of the
Marital Community Comprised of MARK C. SCHEIBMEIR
and JAN DOE SCHEIBMEIR,

Respondents.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

BYRNES KELLER CROMWELL LLP
Joshua B. Selig, WSBA #39628
1000 Second Avenue
38th Floor
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-2000
Attorney for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BRIEF SUMMARY OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual Background Preceding the Litigation	2
B. Procedural History of the Litigation.....	5
III. ARGUMENT	7
A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Properly Applied a Robust Body of Washington Authority on the Statute of Limitations for Legal Malpractice Actions.....	7
B. The Court of Appeals Properly Applied the Discovery Rule; It Did Not Make an Adverse Interference Against Gill.....	16
C. The Court of Appeals Properly Applied the Rules of Appellate Procedure When It Declined to Consider Gill’s Continuous Representation Argument.....	18
D. Even If the Continuous Representation Rule Were Considered, It Provides No Basis for Tolling the Statute of Limitation	20
IV. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>1000 Virginia Ltd. Partnership v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006)	8
<i>Burns v. McClinton</i> , 135 Wn. App. 285, 143 P.3d 630 (2006)	21
<i>Cawdrey v. Hanson Baker Ludlow Drumheller, P.S.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 810, 120 P.3d 605 (2005)	7, 16, 21
<i>Clark County Fire District No. 5 v. Bullivant Houser Bailey P.C.</i> , 180 Wn. App. 689, 324 P.3d 743 (2014)	11
<i>French v. Gabriel</i> , 116 Wn.2d 584, 806 P.2d 1234 (1991)	13, 14
<i>Gill v. Hillier, Scheibmeir, Kelly & Satterfield, P.S.</i> , 2024 WL 334235 (Wash. Ct. App. Jan. 30, 2024)....	10, 17, 18
<i>Hudson v. Condon</i> , 101 Wn. App. 866, 6 P.3d 615 (2000)	10
<i>Huff v. Roach</i> , 125 Wn. App. 724, 106 P.3d 268 (2005)	7, 8, 9
<i>Janicki Logging & Construction Co. v. Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt, P.C.</i> , 109 Wn. App. 655, 37 P.3d 309 (2001)	12, 20, 21
<i>Lavigne v. Chase, Haskell, Hayes & Kalamon</i> , 112 Wn. App. 677, 50 P.3d 306 (2002)	8

Mayer v. City of Seattle,
102 Wn. App. 66, 10 P.3d 408 (2000) 8

Murphey v. Grass,
164 Wn. App. 584, 267 P.3d 376 (2011) 14, 15

Old City Hall, LLC v. Pierce County AIDS Foundation,
181 Wn. App. 1, 329 P.3d 83 (2014) 16

*Velocity Capital Partners, LLC v. Lasher, Holzapfel, Sperry &
Ebberson, PLLC*,
2015 WL 4610969 (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 3, 2015) 13

Statutes

RCW 4.16.080(3) 7

RCW 6.17.020 11

Rules

RAP 9.12 18, 19, 20

RAP 12.3 1, 15

RAP 13.4 1, 18, 22
